

No. 12-43

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES, PETITIONER

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KATHRYN KENEALLY

Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS J. CLARK

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 11 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| A. The windfall tax is a tax on value | 16 |
| 1. Under U.S. tax principles, it is common for the value of property to be determined based on the property’s ability to generate income | 16 |
| 2. The windfall tax is computed using a formula that is well-understood as a method of valuing property | 20 |
| B. The windfall tax is not “in substance” an income tax | 23 |
| 1. A tax that is calculated using profits as a variable is not necessarily “in substance” an income tax..... | 23 |
| 2. A tax on value that is not confiscatory of net gain is not necessarily “in substance” an income tax..... | 28 |
| C. The windfall tax does not satisfy any of the three regulatory tests set forth in 26 C.F.R. 1.901-2(b)(2)-(4)..... | 33 |
| 1. The windfall tax does not satisfy the realiz- ation test..... | 34 |
| 2. The windfall tax does not satisfy the gross- receipts test | 36 |
| 3. The windfall tax does not satisfy the net- income test..... | 38 |
| D. The legislative history of the U.K. Act does not support petitioner’s attempt to characterize the windfall tax as an income tax | 43 |
| E. Disallowing a foreign tax credit for petitioner’s portion of the windfall tax paid by SWEB does not result in double taxation | 47 |

IV

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
| Conclusion..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 409 (Ct. Cl. 1969)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. United States</i> : | |
| 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 949 (1972)..... | 30, 31 |
| 61 T.C. 752 (1974), aff’d, 538 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Borg v. International Silver Co.</i> , 11 F.2d 147, 152 (2d Cir. 1925)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)..... | 44 |
| <i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)..... | 29 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Commissioner</i> : | |
| 683 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-277 (filed Sept. 4, 2012)..... | 9 |
| 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 202 (2010), aff’d, 683 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-277 (filed Sept. 4, 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 299 F.2d 942 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 940 (1962)..... | 35 |
| <i>Graham Co. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)..... | 45 |
| <i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982)..... | 29, 31 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Keasbey & Mattison Co. v. Rothensies</i> , 133 F.2d 894 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 320 U.S. 739 (1943)..... | 31, 32, 48 |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) | 33 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) | 24 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995) | 42 |
| <i>Seatrain Lines, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 46 B.T.A. 1076 (1942) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999) | 32, 33, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Mississippi Chem. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 298 (1972) | 42 |
| <i>Weiss v. Wiener</i> , 279 U.S. 333 (1929)..... | 35 |
| <i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987) | 44 |

Statutes and regulations:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Act of Mar. 3, 1917, ch. 159, Tit. II, 39 Stat. 1000 | 25 |
| Excess Profits Tax Act of 1940, ch. 757, Tit. II, 54 Stat. 975 | 25 |
| Excess Profits Tax Act of 1950, ch. 1199, Tit. I, 64 Stat. 1137 | 25 |
| 26 U.S.C. 164(a)(3)..... | 47 |
| 26 U.S.C. 316(a) | 47 |
| 26 U.S.C. 901 | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. 901(a) | 2 |
| 26 U.S.C. 901(b)(1)..... | 2, 31, 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. 902(a) | 8 |
| 26 U.S.C. 1001 | 36 |
| 26 U.S.C. 1032 | 35 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 26 U.S.C. 2031(a) | 16 |
| 26 U.S.C. 2032A | 18 |
| 26 U.S.C. 2032A(e)(7)(A) | 18, 21 |
| 26 U.S.C. 2512 | 16 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-1-103(5)(a) (2012) | 19 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-503a(g) (Supp. 2010) | 19 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 70.32(2r) (West Supp. 2012)..... | 19 |
| Finance (No. 2) Act, 1997, c. 58 (U.K.) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1(1)..... | 6 |
| § 1(2)..... | 6 |
| Sch. 1: | |
| para. 1 | 6 |
| paras. 1-2 | 23 |
| para. 2 | 7 |
| para. 2(1)..... | 20 |
| para. 2(2)..... | 7 |
| para. 2(3)..... | 7, 20 |
| para. 3 | 7, 20 |
| para. 6(1)..... | 7 |
| 26 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 1.901-2..... | 2, 32, 39 |
| Section 1.901-2(a)(1)..... | 9 |
| Section 1.901-2(a)(1)(ii)..... | 2, 32 |
| Section 1.901-2(a)(3)..... | 9 |
| Section 1.901-2(a)(3)(i)..... | 2 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(1) | 2 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(1)-(4) | 9 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(2)-(4) | 13, 15 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)..... | 38, 41 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)(A) | 2, 10, 35 |

VII

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Section 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)..... | 3, 36, 38 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(A)-(B) | 3 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(B) | 10 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(3)(ii)..... | 42 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(4) | 3, 40, 41 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(4)(i)..... | 3, 38, 40 |
| Section 1.901-2(b)(4)(i)(A) | 41 |
| Section 1.902-1(a)(9)..... | 47 |
| Section 20.2031-1(b) | 16 |
| Section 20.2031-3(b) | 17 |
| Section 20.2031-2(f)(2) | 17 |
| Section 25.2512-1 | 16 |
| Section 25.2512-2(f)(2) | 17 |
| Section 25.2512-3(a)(2)..... | 17 |
| Mont. Admin. R. 42.20.107(1) (2010) | 19 |
| Ohio Admin. Code 5703-25-07(D)(2) (2012)..... | 19 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 2 <i>Bender’s State Taxation: Principles and Practice</i> (Charles W. Swenson ed. 2012)..... | 18 |
| John A. Bogdanski, <i>Federal Tax Valuation</i> (2003)..... | 16, 17 |
| David Laro & Shannon P. Pratt, <i>Business Valuation and Federal Taxes: Procedure, Law, and Perspec- tive</i> (2d ed. 2011) | 16, 17 |
| New York City Dep’t of Fin., <i>Property: Estimating Market Value</i> , http://www.nyc.gov/ html/dof/property/property_val_estimate. shtml (last visited Jan. 10, 2013)..... | 19 |
| Shannon P. Pratt, <i>The Market Approach to Valuing Businesses</i> (2d ed. 2005) | 17 |
| Rev. Rul. 59-60, 1959-1 C.B. 237..... | 17, 18 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---------------------------------|------|
| T.D. 7918, 1983-2 C.B. 113..... | 33 |
